

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

W. MATHIS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES PAROLE COMMISSION,  
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 24-1312 (TNM)

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO CLASS CERTIFICATION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND .....	1
I. Factual Background .....	1
II. Procedural Background.....	5
LEGAL STANDARDS .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Proposed Class Does Not Satisfy Commonality .....	7
II. Davis Is Not a Typical Class Member .....	12
III. The Proposed Class Does Not Satisfy Ruly 23(b)(2) .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) ..... 7

*Brown v. District of Columbia*, 928 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 11

*Bynum v. District of Columbia*, 217 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 14

*Califano v. Yamasaki*, 442 U.S. 682 (1979) ..... 6

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*, 569 U.S. 27 (2013) ..... 6

*Disability Rts. Council of Greater Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.*,  
239 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 13

*DL v. District of Columbia*, 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 8, 9, 11, 12

*Garcia v. Johanns*, 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 7

*Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon*, 457 U.S. 147 (1982) ..... 6, 7

*Harris v. Koenig*, 271 F.R.D. 383 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 6

*Hartman v. Duffey*, 19 F.3d 1459 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 7

*In re Johnson*, 760 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 12

*In re Veneman*, 309 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 14

*In re White*, 64 F.4th 302 (D.C. Cir 2023)..... 8

*J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez*, 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 14

*Lightfoot v. District of Columbia*, 273 F.R.D. 314 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 8, 14

*Love v. Johanns*, 439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 8

*Pappas v. District of Columbia*, Civ. A. No. 19-2800 (RC),  
2024 WL 1111298 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2024) ..... 7

*Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.*, 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir.1998)..... 8

*Steele v. United States*, 159 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2016),  
*on reconsideration in part*, 200 F. Supp. 3d 217 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 14

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... passim

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3655..... 12  
29 U.S.C. § 794(a) ..... 1, 5  
D.C. Code § 24-403.01(b)..... 13  
D.C. Code § 24-405 ..... 3  
D.C. Code 24-133 ..... 12

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... passim

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 2.101 ..... 4  
28 C.F.R. § 2.103 ..... 4  
28 C.F.R. § 2.200(b) ..... 2  
28 C.F.R. § 2.204 ..... 2, 3  
28 C.F.R. § 2.210 ..... 13  
28 C.F.R. § 2.211 ..... 3, 4  
28 C.F.R. § 2.214 ..... 4  
28 C.F.R. § 2.216 ..... 4  
28 C.F.R. § 2.40 ..... 2, 3  
28 C.F.R. § 2.70(b) ..... 2  
28 C.F.R. § 2.85 ..... 2  
28 C.F.R. § 2.95 ..... 13  
28 C.F.R. § 2.98 ..... 4
